UNIVERS1IT1 TEKNOLOG1 MARA

DESIGN AND FABRICATE TOYS
BOX FOR SMALL TOYS OR LEGO

MUHAMMAD MU1ZZUDD1N BIN
TAJUDIN

Diploma

March 2022



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, | want to express my gratitude to God for providing me with the
chance to pursue my diploma and for successfully completing this long and difficult
road. Mrs. Ros Atikah Binti Abdul Kadir @ Che Ismail deserves my gratitude and
thanks.

After that, | dedicate this dissertation to my father and mother, who had the foresight
and desire to educate me. This triumphant piece is dedicated to you both.
Alhamdulillah’s.

Finally, 1 want to appreciate to all my friends for always helping and teach a right way

how to do the final year report and do it together until done.



ABSTRACT

This project is an example of toy box design and construction for little toys such as
Legos. The purpose ofthis project is to investigate and design a toy box that is excellent
for storing small toys or Lego. In addition, | will 3D print the toy box and conduct
research on the materials that will be used in this project. In addition, the size of toy
boxes that are suitable for public usage is investigated in this study. The study also
investigates 3D printing methods like stereolithography, digital light processing (DLP),
laser sintering / laser melting, and others. In addition, this research will focus on the
materials utilised to create the materials that will be used. Nylon, ABS, PLA, lay wood,
metals, ceramics, paper, biomaterials, and others are some examples of materials that

can be used in 3D printing. The research also investigates existing toy box designs.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES iX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study |
1.2 Problem statement 2
1.3 Objectives 3
1.4 Scope of Work 3
CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW 4
2.1 Introduction 4
2.2 Toys Box 5
2.3 3D Printing 6
2.4 Technology of 3D Printing 8
2.5 Processes of 3D Printing 9
2.5.1 Stereolithography Processes or (SL) 9
2.5.2 Digital Light Processes or (DLP) 10
2.5.3 Laser Melting or Laser Sintering Processes 11
2.5.4 FDM or Extrusion Processes 13
2.5.5 Inkjet Processes 14
2.5.6 Selective Deposition Lamination Processes or (SDL) 15
2.5.7 Electron Beam Melting Processes 17
2.6 Materials of 3D Printing 18

vi



2.6.1 Plastics materials
2.6.2 ABS materials

2.6.3 PLA materials

2.6.4 Lay Wood materials
2.6.5 Metals materials
2.6.6 Ceramics metarials
2.6.7 Paper materials

2.6.8 Biomaterial’s materials

CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY

31 Introduction

3.2 Design of Toys Box

33 Material selection for 3D Printing

34 Final Design Approvement and Signature by supervisor
35 3D Printing

3.5.1 Process of 3D Printing

3.5.2 Lego Toys Box time taken

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Design for FYP
4.3 Fabricate process for FYP
4.4  Application of product FYP
4.5 Final Design of Lego Toys Box

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

51 Conclusions
52 Recommendations for Object
5.3 Gant chart

5.4 Plagiarism report

REFERENCES

vii

18
19
19
20
20
20
20
21

22
22
23
25
26
27
27
28

29
29
29
30
31
32

33
33

33
34
36

38



