UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DESIGN AND FABRICATE TOYS BOX FOR SMALL TOYS OR LEGO

MUHAMMAD MUIZZUDDIN BIN TAJUDIN

Diploma

March 2022

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I want to express my gratitude to God for providing me with the chance to pursue my diploma and for successfully completing this long and difficult road. Mrs. Ros Atikah Binti Abdul Kadir @ Che Ismail deserves my gratitude and thanks.

After that, I dedicate this dissertation to my father and mother, who had the foresight and desire to educate me. This triumphant piece is dedicated to you both. Alhamdulillah's.

Finally, I want to appreciate to all my friends for always helping and teach a right way how to do the final year report and do it together until done.

ABSTRACT

This project is an example of toy box design and construction for little toys such as Legos. The purpose of this project is to investigate and design a toy box that is excellent for storing small toys or Lego. In addition, I will 3D print the toy box and conduct research on the materials that will be used in this project. In addition, the size of toy boxes that are suitable for public usage is investigated in this study. The study also investigates 3D printing methods like stereolithography, digital light processing (DLP), laser sintering / laser melting, and others. In addition, this research will focus on the materials utilised to create the materials that will be used. Nylon, ABS, PLA, lay wood, metals, ceramics, paper, biomaterials, and others are some examples of materials that can be used in 3D printing. The research also investigates existing toy box designs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem statement	2
1.3 Objectives	3
1.4 Scope of Work	3
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1 Introduction	4
2.2 Toys Box	5
2.3 3D Printing	6
2.4 Technology of 3D Printing	8
2.5 Processes of 3D Printing	
2.5.1 Stereolithography Processes or (SL)	9
2.5.2 Digital Light Processes or (DLP)	10
2.5.3 Laser Melting or Laser Sintering Processes	11
2.5.4 FDM or Extrusion Processes	13
2.5.5 Inkjet Processes	14
2.5.6 Selective Deposition Lamination Processes or (SDL)	15
2.5.7 Electron Beam Melting Processes	17
2.6 Materials of 3D Printing	

2.6.1	Plastics materials	18
2.6.2	ABS materials	19
2.6.3	PLA materials	19
2.6.4	Lay Wood materials	20
2.6.5	Metals materials	20
2.6.6	Ceramics metarials	20
2.6.7	Paper materials	20
2.6.8	Biomaterial's materials	21
СНА	PTER THREE METHODOLOGY	22
3.1	Introduction	22
3.2	Design of Toys Box	23
3.3	Material selection for 3D Printing	25
3.4	Final Design Approvement and Signature by supervisor	26
3.5	3D Printing	27
3.5.1	Process of 3D Printing	27
3.5.2	Lego Toys Box time taken	28
СНА	PTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	29
4.1	Introduction	29
4.2	Design for FYP	29
4.3	Fabricate process for FYP	30
4.4	Application of product FYP	31
	4.5 Final Design of Lego Toys Box	32
СНА	PTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	33
5.1	Conclusions	33
	5.2 Recommendations for Object	33
	5.3 Gant chart	34
	5.4 Plagiarism report	36
REFI	ERENCES	38